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CABINET  
Thursday 21 July 2022 

 
AGENDA 

  
9A.   Playground Refurbishment Programme 2022/23 (Pages 1 - 4)  

 Summary: 
 
To seek agreement to the draft playground refurbishment 
programme 2022/23 and to request an increase to its capital 
budget, to facilitate the programme’s implementation. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
1. That for the reasons detailed in the body of the report, the draft 

playground refurbishment programme 2022/23, as detailed in 
para. 3.7 of the report, be approved; and 

2. That the General Assembly of the Council be recommended to 
approve an increase to the playground refurbishment capital 
budget (M5335), from £986,000 to £1,500,000, to facilitate the 
programme’s implementation. 

 

 
13. Revenue Budget 2022/23 Monitoring (Pages 5 - 14)  
 Summary: 

 
 To update Members on financial performance against the 2022/23 
budget to date for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account. 

 
 Recommendations: 
 
1. That the monitoring update, for the General Fund and Housing 

Revenue Account, at Appendix A to the report, be noted; and 
 

2. That key general fund income streams, at Appendix B, be noted. 
 

 

 
14. Capital Budget Monitoring Report 2022/23 (Pages 15 - 26)  
 Summary: 

 
To provide an update on the progress to date on the schemes in the 
approved Capital Programme, to report the latest position on capital 
resources and to recommend accordingly. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That Cabinet notes the progress made to date on the 2022/23 
Capital Programme, and the budget and resources detailed in  
Appendices A and B to the report. 
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25 JULY 2022 

PLAYGROUND REFURBISHMENT PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This is a Key Decision as the Council will incur expenditure or savings 

beyond the threshold agreed by the Council. 
 
1.2  This is a Key Decision as it is significant in terms of its effects on 

communities living or working in an area of the Borough comprising two 
or more wards. 

 
1.3 To seek agreement to the draft playground refurbishment programme 2022/23 

and to request an increase to its capital budget, to facilitate the programme’s 
implementation. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  That for the reasons detailed in the body of the report, the draft playground 

refurbishment programme 2022/23, as detailed in para. 3.7 of the report, be 
approved. 

2.2  That the General Assembly of the Council be recommended to approve an 
increase to the playground refurbishment capital budget (M5335), from 
£986,000 to £1,500,000, to facilitate the programme’s implementation. 

 
3. Background and Discussion 

 
The Council owns and maintains 27 playgrounds at various sites across 
the borough. The Health and Safety Executive stresses the importance 
of organisations regularly inspecting, maintaining, and if necessary, 
repairing or replacing any playground equipment under their control. 
Each site is regularly inspected and receives basic maintenance as and 
when required. The Council’s last playground refurbishment programme 
was carried out between 2009 and 2011. Some equipment at some sites 
has degraded and deteriorated over time and in need of replacement. 
Some sites and equipment will either have to be closed or removed if 
new refurbishment works are not carried out. 
 

3.1. In 2019 The Leader and administration made a commitment to improve 
the play experience of young people across the Borough and to refurbish 
existing playgrounds or deliver new facilities where appropriate.  

3.2. A capital budget of £1,000,000 was created in 2020/21 for a playground 
refurbishment programme. Initial scoping and planning works were 
undertaken but the programme could not be progressed, as the 
playground industry effectively had to shut down for two years because 
of Covid-19. Playgrounds had to be closed during lockdowns to help 
prevent the spread of Covid-19. 
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3.3. In late 2021, it became apparent that the programme would be able to 
restart in early 2022. It was agreed that trial works would be undertaken  
at two sites to develop a blueprint for the wider programme.  The 
Council’s existing playground at Queens Gardens was identified for 
refurbishment and The Bridge development was identified as needing 
an entirely new playground.   

3.4. A playground contractor with a proven record of delivery, Kompan Ltd, 
was engaged to carry out the works via the Eastern Shires Purchasing 
Organisation (ESPO), a public sector owned professional buying 
organisation. The works were completed in April 2022 and the 
refurbished playground at Queens Gardens and a new playground at 
The Bridge were officially opened to the public in April and May 2022 
respectively. Both playgrounds were completed on time and within 
budget and have been very well received by local residents. 

3.5. A grant of £146,000 was received from Kent County Council in 2021/22 
for playground refurbishment and was used to partly fund the first two 
trial projects, which both cost approximately £105,000 each. 

3.6. Because of the success of the first two trial projects, it is proposed that 
the Council continues to use Kompan Ltd as its main playground 
installation contractor and to again procure its services via ESPO. 

3.7. The next phase of the playground refurbishment programme, which was 
formulated following lead member site visits and discussions, and 
analysis of equipment condition appraisals,  will include the following 
works: 

 Central Park – complete removal of existing play equipment (with 
refurbishment of the water play area) and replacement with an entirely 
new playground and related facilities – estimate £1,000,000 

 Jessamine Place - refurbishment of existing play equipment – estimate 
£100,000  

 Hesketh Park – refurbishment of existing play equipment – estimate 
£100,000  

 Worcester Park - refurbishment of existing play equipment – estimate 
£100,000  

 Central Park – new outdoor gym equipment – estimate £50,000 
 Worcester Park – new outdoor gym equipment – estimate £50,000 
 Darenth Country Park – removal of remaining play equipment and 

replacement with an entirely new wooden playground – estimate 
£100,000 

 

Total cost: £1,500,000 (one million five hundred thousand pounds). 

It is possible that the final cost of some sites will cost be less than the 
estimate in which case any remaining budget will be used to start the 
process of replacing items of play equipment at other sites. 
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Public Sector Equality Duty: All designs will be carefully considered 
and will fully account for disability and accessibility issues so that the 
playgrounds are useable by as wide a range of children as possible. New 
equipment installed will be fully compliant with all current safety and 
accessibility requirements. 

3.8 The original budget of £1,000,000 currently stands at £986,000. An 
increase to the playground refurbishment capital budget (M5335) of 
£514,000 is therefore needed to facilitate the implementation of the 
programme. It is not anticipated that there will be any increase to ongoing 
revenue costs as although the programme will result in more equipment 
being provided, as it will all be new or refurbished to as new condition, it 
will need less maintenance. 

 
4. Relationship to the Corporate Plan 
 

A playground refurbishment programme supports the Health and Well 
Being strategic objective HW1 – to increase the opportunities for 
participating in sporting, cultural and leisure activities. 

 
5. Financial, legal, staffing and other implications and risk assessments* 
 
Financial Implications £514,000 will need to be allocated from the 

Useable Capital Receipts Reserves to fund the 
increased programme. It is expected that 
ongoing revenue costs will be similar to current 
costs.  

Legal Implications 
  

As discussed in para. 3.1 above. 

Public Sector Equality 
Duty 

As detailed in section 3.7 of the report. 

Climate Impact 
Assessment 

Kompan Ltd.’s play equipment is made from 
environmentally friendly and sustainable 
materials where possible. 

Staffing Implications None 
Administrative 
Implications 

None  

Risk Assessment One common risk is that the condition of the 
playground equipment may deteriorate or 
degrade over time. A common control measure 
to mitigate this risk is to implement a 
comprehensive and rigorous inspection regime, 
which ensures any remedial actions identified 
during inspections are actioned as appropriate. 
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6. Details of Exempt Information Category 
 
 Not applicable 
 
7. Appendices 
 

None 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Documents consulted Date / 
File Ref 

Report Author Section and 
Directorate 

Exempt 
Information 
Category 

 
  Dave Thomas 

Waste and Parks 
Manager 
(01322) 343273 

Waste and 
Parks, 
Housing 
and Public 
Protection 

N/A 
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REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2022/23     
 
 
1. Summary 
 

1.1   To update Members on financial performance against the 2022/23 budget to 
date for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1  That the monitoring update, for the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
 Account, at Appendix A to the report, be noted. 

 
2.2  That key general fund income streams, at Appendix B, be noted. 
 

 
3. Background and Discussion    

 
3.1 The revenue budgets for 2022/23 were approved by the Council on 28 

February 2022 [Min.No. 10]. This is the first of several monitoring reports, which 
will be submitted throughout the year.    

 
3.2 Budget monitoring reports for the first part of the year are submitted to Cabinet, 

in narrative form, concentrating on the key financial risks. The key risks account 
for a large part of the Council’s General Fund Budget. Appendix A gives a 
commentary on these areas and includes a short commentary on the Housing 
Revenue Account. Appendix B details key general fund income streams. 
Further commentary on the income can be found in Appendix A. 

 
3.3 This report is mainly based on information available up to the end of June 2022 

and discussions with Spending Officers. It is too early in the year to be able to 
confidently predict the year-end outturn but the report outlines key budget 
areas where significant variances have been identified or are most likely to 
occur.  

 
3.4 Overall, at this stage, officers expect that services will be delivered within the 

overall budget. There are some areas of risk such as inflation and business 
rates income but these are potentially netted off by staff savings and 
investment income.  Further details are given in the commentary at Appendix 
A. 

 
4. Relationship to the Corporate Plan 
 
 Regular monitoring and reporting of the Council’s financial position is key to 

maintaining a sound financial strategy.  This is an important element of the 
Council Performing Strongly theme. 
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5. Financial, legal, staffing and other administrative implications and risk 
assessments 

 
Financial Implications Officers currently expect that services 

will be delivered within the overall 
budget with the use of identified 
resources from reserve and 
government grants. 

Legal Implications None 
Climate impact assessment None for this monitoring report. 
Staffing Implications None 
Administrative Implications None 
Risk Assessment Without effective monitoring, the risk of 

not being able to meet the Council’s 
objectives within the approved budget 
would increase, but regular budget 
monitoring and swift action to correct 
budget failures significantly reduces this 
risk. 
 

  
6. Appendices 
 

Appendix A - General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Commentary 
Appendix B - Key General Fund Income Streams 2022/23 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Documents 
consulted 

Date File Ref Report  
Author 

Section and 
Directorate 

Exempt 
Information 
Category 

Budget 
Monitoring 
papers 

  Tim Sams 
01322 343148 

Financial 
Services/ 
Corporate 
Services 

N/A 
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    Commentary on main budget risks    
 

 
Investment Income     
 
 
Staffing Savings    
 
The vacancy savings factor has been set at £250,000 for the year and as at the end of the 
first quarter £126,180 has been achieved. 
 
Inflation allowance on contracts    
 
Each year a global sum is set aside within the budget for inflation increases and for 2022/23 
is set at £400,000. Throughout the year, as and when annual increases in contracts/annual 
payments are determined, virements are actioned to the appropriate budget headings from 
the set aside sum. As at the end of June there has been no call on this allowance, however, 
the first major draw on the allowance will be the waste management contract which will be 
effective from July 2022. The effect of rising inflation on the Council’s services and the 
effect on the allowance will be monitored closely as the financial year progresses, 
 
Investment Income     
 
The Council has received just over £403K in investment income during the first quarter of 
2022/23. A further £315K of dividends have been declared but have not yet been 
received. This brings the total investment income earnt to £718K. There is no reason to 
believe at this stage that the budget of £2m will not be achieved. 
 
Benefits   
   
During this year, the number of cases changing to universal credit will continue to rise. 
Therefore, expenditure is likely to be lower than previous levels. 
 
In the past, the combination of the subsidy arrangements and overpayment recovery have 
often led to a net income position. This is still expected but it is likely that the total net 
income received will be lower.  
 
The overall figures will also be affected by the subsidy claim audit, which takes place over 
the autumn as adjustments are sometimes necessary. Last year’s audit was concluded 
without significant adjustments.  
 
Special Events    
 
The net budget for special events is £139,150 and comprises of two elements, the 
Special Events £134,650 and the Summer Sizzlers campaign, £4,500.  Summer Sizzlers 
will be delivered externally this financial year. The Big Day Out is a new event for this 
year and is very much a pilot.  There is a contingency allowed in the budget, particularly 
around public safety in the event of warm weather, with expenditure expected to be 
£90,000. 
 
 
Fairfield Leisure Centre    
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The budget for contract management income for the centre is £613,960. In March 2022 
Cabinet agreed to accept a lower contribution from Places Leisure given the difficulty of 
returning to the pre-Covid contracted position. The amount is disclosed in the confidential 
appendix to that report. 
 
The shortfall in income will be covered by the use of Covid-19 grant received in the previous 
year. Officers continue to meet with the supplier to monitor the situation and are hoping to 
see an improved position for the next financial year.  
 
The Orchard Theatre   
  
The annual payment to the Orchard Theatre which includes a reduction related to agreed 
capital works expenditure has now returned to the expected level. 
 
As the profit share income budget relates to the previous financial year and the theatre was 
closed until August 2021, it is likely to generate a much reduced profit share for the year 
compared to pre-pandemic years. 
 
Waste and Parks Management    
 
Currently, the waste and parks services are operating within their budgets. The budget for 
the clearance of illegal dumping at £37,250 can be difficult to manage and as at the end of 
June just under £2,000 has been spent. The support payment to the contractor is continuing 
and this will be met from any underspending/increased income on the waste service and/or 
a reserves contribution, 
 
Key Income Streams 
 
Figures relating to the key income budgets are collated separately in Appendix B 
 
Corporate Land and Property  
 
The Corporate Land and Properties current income budget for rents and service charges 
for 2022/23 is £748,650 and whilst accrued income is currently close to budget, whilst the 
economic climate remains challenging there are no indication of issues at this stage. 
 
Land Charges   
 
The budget for 2022/23 is £80,000. The actual to the end of June is £32,580 exceeding its 
target of £20,000 for the period. Income for the same period last year was £35,616. 
 
 
Licensing     
The number of private hire and hackney carriage licence renewals to the end of June is 
broadly similar to the end of the same quarter for 2021/22, however at £8,560 the income 
to date is lower than the expected income of £14,375.  The outturn for 2021/22 was 
£45,998, which was again lower than the budget of £57,500.  The numbers of drivers 
applying for renewals has not as yet returned to pre-pandemic levels. 
 
Currently general licensing at £8,486 is close its target of £8,875. It is too early to predict a 
likely outturn for the year as the majority of general licensing income is generated during 

Page 8Agenda Item 13



Appendix A 

Revenue Budget Monitoring 22 23 App a_.doc

the November annual fee collection. It is hoped that the budget of £87,100 will be achieved, 
as last year’s outturn of £90,722 demonstrated a good recovery from the earlier Covid 
restrictions. 
 
Car Parks   
  
Income from both car parking charges and fines and costs are slightly above their targets 
as at the end of June. Fees and charges at £100,147 is £5,000 above target and fines and 
costs at £100,306 is £3,000 above. Early indications provide a positive view that the income 
budgets could be met this financial year. 
 
Dartford Markets    
 
Dartford’s Thursday and Saturday Markets were severely impacted by the Covid-19 
restrictions and the Market Street / High Street public realm improvement works. Rent 
charges have been suspended for two years. While the floorscape has now been 
installed in the High Street and Market Street, the works have not been fully completed, 
leaving several traders without power and there is  still the potential for significant 
disruption to pitches while anchor bolts, electrics, bollards and other allied infrastructure is 
installed over the coming months. Approval is currently being sought for a reduced fee in 
the short term, returning to a full fee after works have been completed. Residual Covid 
grants can be used to meet the loss of income this financial year. 
 
Planning   
 
As at the end of June, against the planning application fees budget of £670,810, a total of 
£123,819 has been received. £44,000 under its target. There has been only one 
significant fee of £37,000.  A number of sites in the borough are now in their post 
permission phase, reducing the income being received from these allocated major sites. It 
is very early in the financial year but there is the possibility that the income budget may 
not be met this financial year, although we are hopeful that there may still be some larger 
applications forthcoming. It is expected that one planning performance agreement fee 
should generate further planning application fee income as the agreement relates to the 
submission of reserved matters applications for the St James Lane Pit site and therefore 
some improvement in large application fees coming forward is anticipated in Q2/3. 
 
The pre application advice and performance planning agreement fee income budgets are 
currently performing well against their budgets achieving £64,683, almost half the annual 
income budget.  
 
Building Control       
 
Building Control income for the first quarter of this financial year at £98,459 has achieved 
£24,000 more income than in the same period last year, and sits at £16,000 above its target 
income. Although early in the financial year, it does look promising that the budget of 
£331,240 could be met. 
 
Waste Services    
 
The garden waste service has grown over the last two financial years, generating additional 
net income.  The annual income budget for provision of the service is £308,000 and 
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allowing for cancellations yet to be actioned, the income to date is £330,226. Income 
generated for the sales of eurobins and boxes at £38,898 is close to its target of £40,810. 
 
Cemeteries    
 
The first quarter’s income at £45,554 is behind the anticipated income by £6,500. It is too 
early to predict whether this a trend or temporary change to the expected.  The budget for 
the year is £207,910. Last year’s outturn was close to this at £206,528. 
 
Temporary Accommodation    
 
Expenditure on housing homeless clients continues to put pressure on the budget. Costs 
are expected to increase by around £423,000 for the year due to the pressures on sourcing 
alternative accommodation, people struggling to afford rents and the addition of the Ukraine 
refugee response has increased some demand on the service however the level of support 
remains similar to last year’s average.   
 
The budget has been increased by £450,000 since last year but given the level of 
interventions to date a significant overspend is likely.  
 
Business Rates Income    
 
The budget for 2022/23 was set at £5.5m.  
 
Initial monitoring shows a higher than expected level of empty business properties which 
is affecting retained income. There have also been some changes to the total rating list 
reflecting successful appeals and other changes.  Ignoring timing differences, overall 
retained income is down by around £395,000. Given this it may be necessary to utilise use 
the Business Rates Reserve in order to reach the budget level.  
 
The actual amount counted as income in year under accounting rules will continue to be 
impacted by discounts and the impact of adjustments from the previous year. These 
movements will be managed through the reserves as expected.  
 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT    
 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) continues to be in a sound financial position, having 
carried forward a balance of just under £7.7m from 2021/2022. 
 
It is early in the financial year to draw conclusions on the main expenditure and income 
areas but in some areas, the Council continues to see the ongoing effects of supply 
shortages. 
 
All areas of spend, are underspending. However only Repairs and Maintenance are 
significantly underspending.  
 
Repairs and Maintenance is underspending by £594,000. Like last year Repairs and 
Maintenance expenditure is low to date but again it’s too early to tell if last year’s 
underspend will be repeated as the majority of spend often takes place in the winter period. 
Issues remain the delivery and availability of materials as well as difficulties around the 
availability of skilled trades, including Covid-19 related absences, to deliver the works. This 
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has delayed planned repairs which makes up 27% of the underspend. There continues to 
be less responsive repairs being reported and there has been lower voids this quarter.  
 
The HRA will be closely monitored and the Business Plan regularly updated, with Cabinet 
being informed of any significant variances. 
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APPENDIX B

BEING UPDATED
Appendix B

KEY GENERAL FUND INCOME STREAMS 2022/23
2021/22. 2022/23.

 Outturn  Income
to the end

of June

 Current
Budget

Anticipated
Income to

end of June

 Actual
Income to

end of June

% of
Budget

Achieved

£ £ £ £ £ £#
Corporate Land &
Property

899,188 219,980 748,650 165,000 175,743 23

Land Charges 121,976 35,616 80,000 20,000 32,580 41
Licensing
  General Licensing 90,722 10,229 87,100 8,875 8,486 10
  Vehicle Licensing 45,998 9,261 57,500 14,375 8,560 15

136,720 19,490 144,600 23,250 17,046 12
Car Parks
  Fees and Charges 358,641 14,715 379,700 94,915 100,147 26
  Fines and Costs 419,126 71,470 386,460 96,615 100,306 26

777,767 86,185 766,160 191,530 200,453 26
Dartford Markets
  Thursday Market 7,565 825 85,000 21,250 1,454 2
  Saturday Market 9,852 1,308 90,000 22,500 2,268 3

17,417 2,133 175,000 43,750 3,722 2

Planning
  Application Fees 557,892 249,738 670,810 167,703 123,819 18
  Other Fees 134,198 62,503 134,700 33,675 64,683 48
  Lost Income Grant 12,575 0 0 0 0

704,665 312,241 805,510 201,378 188,502 23

Building Control
  In Year Receipts 303,951 74,647 331,240 82,810 98,459 30
  Receipts in Advance -18,395  
  Lost Income Grant 5,073 0  0 0 0

290,629 74,647 331,240 82,810 98,459 30

Waste Services
  Eurobins & Boxes 176,407 49,008 163,240 40,810 38,898 24
  Garden Waste Service 344,433 352,501 308,000 301,840 330,226 107

520,840 401,509 471,240 342,650 369,124 78

Cemeteries 206,528 61,036 207,910 51,980 45,554 22
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CAPITAL PROGRAMME - MONITORING 2022/2023 
 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the progress to date on the schemes in the approved 

Capital Programme, to report the latest position on capital resources and to 
recommend accordingly. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
TO CABINET 
 
2.1. That Cabinet notes the progress made to date on the 2022/23 Capital Programme, 

and the budget and resources detailed in Appendices A and B to the report. 
 

 
TO GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE COUNCIL 
 
2.2 That  the General Assembly of the Council agree an additional £2.2m budget for the 

Westgate and former Co-op site, in accordance with Cabinet ‘s recommendation [26 
May 2022 [Min.No.9]]. 

 
 
 
3. Background and Discussion 
 
3.1. The original budget for 2022/23 was approved by the Council on 28 

February 2022 at £28,030,000 [Min No 10]. In the outturn report, discussed 
elsewhere on the agenda, Cabinet is being asked to recommend to the 
GAC, £3,015,000 of carry-forward from the 2021/22 programme. A further 
£514,000 of changes have also been requested via another report on this 
agenda. In addition, Cabinet [26 May 2022 [Min.No.9]], agreed an additional 
£2.2m budget for the Westgate and former Co-op site, which was 
recommended to the GAC for approval. Further, increases of £674,000 have 
been agreed by the Head of Finance for grant-funded projects in 
accordance with delegations. If all the changes are agreed, the total capital 
budget will be increased to £34,433,000.  

   
3.2. Attached as Appendices A and B to this report are details of the Capital 

Programme and budget for 2022/23. These detail the resources available 
for Housing and General Fund projects respectively, and the expenditure to 
the end of June 2022.   
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3.3 Housing Revenue Account projects 

The budget approved by GAC on 28 February 2022 was £11.978m. A total 
of £0.521m underspend from 2021/22 has been requested, resulting in a 
total budget of £12.499m for 2022/23. 
 
Decent home works are progressing well with no major slow down issues 
reported. £449,000 of underspend on these projects has been rolled forward 
to enable works programmed in 2021/22 to be finished. This includes 
£256,000 for external wall rendering which is a part grant funded scheme 
where the deadline for completion of works has been extended to the end of 
August. 
 
Disabled adaptations - Major disabled adaptions are underway, there is a 
significant ground floor extension that will be completed later this month as 
well as stair lifts, flush floor showers and other adaptions that tenants 
require, the programme is committed and the budget will be spent in full. 

 
New Homes – New homes in Milton Road, comprised of three three-
bedroom houses, two two-bedroom flats and two one-bedroom flats were 
completed in April. Sheri Court in Keary Road, Swanscombe, comprised of 
two one-bedroom homes and four two-bedroom homes were completed in 
May.  
 
Works to create two three-bedroom houses, ten two-bedroom flats and two 
one-bedroom flats in Gilbert Close former garage site continue to be 
delayed due to archaeological investigations. Work must begin before 
September or else planning permission will need to be re-sought.  
 
A feasibility study is complete for the building of new homes on the land 
acquired during 2021/22 in Westgate Road. An architect is to be procured to 
design the scheme, which will then need to go to planning. Following 
planning a tender will be issued for the building works.  Work is unlikely to 
start on this scheme until spring/summer 2023. 

 
Garage improvement works – this contract is now fully mobilised and 
reinvestment plans for 10 garage sites have been approved, these hold a 
value of approximately £300k. Further sites will be added to this programme 
and it is anticipated that the full budget will be utilised. 
 
Supported housing – work is progressing well on the fire alarm installation 
works across the supported housing schemes. The original programme for 
this part of the works was £852k, with contingency sums for unforeseen 
works. £121k of work is complete (not all invoiced), with a current 
anticipated spend of £837k. The contract awarded was for a period of two 
years and whilst all efforts are being made to complete the full programme 
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during this financial year, it is anticipated that 70% will be completed. The 
budget allows for decoration works once all work is complete but this is likely 
to be utilised next year.  
 
Communal areas – There is some concern around being able to spend all 
of the budget set for this work during this financial year, however the 
Housing Manager is confident that the work being done, by the team, to 
identify the work streams to issue to the contactor; Breyer will ensure that 
where possible the work is complete within the year. 
 
Housing IT Upgrade – This project continues to be impacted by delays due 
to the system not working as it should. The team continue to work towards 
an implementation by the end of this calendar year but this will be 
completely reliant on being provided with a fully functioning system. If the 
system is not live by January then it will not happen this financial year due to 
year-end processes. 
 

3.4 General Fund projects:  
 

The budget approved by GAC on 28 February 2022 was £16.052m. A total 
of £2.494m underspend from 2021/22 has been requested, together with a 
further £3.388m of changes noted in this report, resulting in a total budget of 
£21.934m for 2022/23. 

 
 Comments on the main ongoing schemes are as follows: 

 
Acacia Hall – the budget is for repair works to Building D on the Acacia Hall 
site. There has been no progress made on this project due to the vacant 
Major Projects & Asset Management Officer post. This project will be taken 
forward once the new post holder is in post. 
 
IT Equipment – part of this budget is for an upgrade to the older Ricoh 
printers and installing a new ‘follow me’ print solution. Work begins in July to 
swap over the printers. Other items to be purchased under this budget 
include thin clients, monitors, an upgrade to the circuit for guest wifi, 
replacement laptops and an upgrade of the wireless link to Fairfield. These 
projects are on-going. 
 
The Orchard Theatre – the £30,000 budget is to allow for any small capital 
works that may be required during the year. There is nothing currently 
earmarked for this but there may be some works required to the roof that 
could require the use of this budget. 
 
Other corporate properties – the £30,000 budget is to allow for any small 
capital works that may be required during the year. There is nothing 
currently earmarked for this. 
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Leisure and open spaces – a report is being taken to the 22 July 2021 
cabinet meeting to seek approval of the draft playground refurbishment 
programme and to ask Cabinet to recommend to the General Assembly of 
the Council an increase to the budget of £0.514m, thereby increasing the 
budget to £1.50m. The plan is to fund works across seven parks in the 
borough and work is to be programmed from October 2022 to March 2023. 
A contractor has been identified and will be appointed via the Eastern Shires 
Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) framework as soon as approval is 
received.   
 
Cliff maintenance works – Work is progressing well to clear vegetation, 
insert fixing bolts and place netting. The cliff was split into sections and each 
section worked on methodically. In every section of the cliff was a nesting 
bird so work had to be done carefully so as not to disturb the birds. Only 
when the bird had left the nest could the final branches and remains of the 
tree be removed. The project will be completed within this financial year and 
is looking likely to come in around £750k less than budget. 
 
Fairfield leisure centre energy efficiency works – Installation of pool 
covers and new LED lighting at Fairfield leisure centre has been 
recommended in order to save energy and therefore generate savings. The 
underspend on the Acacia budget has been requested to fund this work 
during 2022/23. 
 
Stone Lodge – this project is for work required under planning permission 
associated with the sale of the land at Stone Lodge.  Some discussions 
have been had with the developer that has purchased the land with regard 
to them taking on some of the work. The work required by the Council has 
not been progressed very far due to the vacant Major Projects & Asset 
Management Officer post. This project will be taken forward once the new 
post holder is in post. 
 
Dartford Town Centre Transport and Public Realm Improvements – A 
new project manager for this project has been appointed and has started 
working. Work continues on this project with a few items from phase 1 
needing to be finalised. Phase 1a works by the main contractor are 
complete with a few items being removed from the contract and being 
finished in-house or under separate contract. A final account bill is currently 
being negotiated on this phase. The phase 2 contract was terminated and is 
to be split into two smaller phases. One of these phases, incorporating 
Instone Road, is likely to be procured soon. Phase 3 is at design phase. 
Phase 3a is at outline design stage with detailed design to follow. This 
phase is estimated to start onsite in August 2023. 
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High Street improvements – This is linked to the town centre works on the 
High Street and is for the shop facades and frontages. This is not likely to 
proceed until later in the year. 
 
Fairfield improvement works – there has been no progress made on this 
project to create additional car parking at Fairfield due to the vacant Major 
Projects & Asset Management Officer post. This project will be taken 
forward once the new post holder is in post. 
 
Columbaria – The specification has been prepared and costings produced. 
This has identified a significant increase in the material costs, specifically 
granite. As a result a further £100k has been requested to be carried 
forward from 2021/22 underspends on the Darenth Creek project (£39k) and 
the civic centre refurbishment project (£61k) to enable this project to be 
progressed. There are significant lead times with the materials and therefore 
it is not yet known whether the work will be completed within this financial 
year. 

 
Civic Centre Refurbishment – this budget was initially for the installation of 
fire doors and refurbishment of the lifts in the Civic Centre. Following staff 
suggestions, a further budget of £20k has been requested as a carry 
forward from 2021/22 to fund creation of an outdoor space for staff use. Fire 
door work was able to be brought forward and was completed during 
2021/22 and therefore this element of the budget will not be required. Works 
to the civic centre lifts is to be progressed as soon as the replacement for 
the Major Projects & Asset Management Officer post is in post. This is likely 
to be at the end of August and a meeting has already been pre-arranged 
between the new post holder and procurement to move forward with 
appointing a contractor. Lead times are believed to be significant for the 
parts for the lifts and there is therefore a risk that works will not be 
completed within this financial year. Works to create the outdoor space are 
progressing. 

 
Community Infrastructure Levy Expenditure – at this stage, there has 
been no progress on the projects earmarked for this funding. 
 
Vehicle replacement – The final Ford Ranger vehicle which, was ordered 
at the same time as the other vehicles purchased by enforcement, is due to 
be delivered md-August. 
 
Green homes local authority delivery scheme – this scheme for the 
installation of energy efficiency measures in low-income households was 
due to finish by the end of March 2022 but was extended to 31st August 
2022.  The unspent grant funded budget of £408k has therefore been 
requested as a roll forward from the 2021/22 budget into 2022/23 to allow 
for further properties to be completed.  
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Green homes local authority delivery scheme 2 – The Council has been 
awarded grant funding under the green homes local authority delivery 
scheme phase 2 to the value of £238k. A further £400k is also due to be 
received. This scheme aims to improve the energy efficiency of homes of 
low-income households, help to reduce fuel poverty, phase out high carbon 
fossil fuel heating, and deliver progress towards the UK’s commitment to net 
zero by 2050. The work and use of the grant is being co-ordinated by 
Dartford Borough Council for private properties with the borough of Dartford 
and Dover. The works under the scheme have to be completed by 30th 
September 2022. A total of £638k, to match the grant, has therefore been 
added to the capital budget and approved by the Head of Finance in 
accordance with virement rules. 

 
Outside school attended enforcement system – The system has been 
ordered but due to changes in the Traffic Management Act, which came into 
effect at the end of May 2022, the company responsible for the installation 
have had to put all their efforts into ensuring all their systems and those 
provided to organisations comply. Now they have completed that work they 
will be progressing the install and hope to have the work completed by the 
end of the school summer holidays, ready for the new school year to begin. 
 
Parks & cemeteries vehicles – this budget includes the purchase of two 
4x4s and a replacement mini digger & dumper truck. The specs have been 
identified for all vehicles and orders are soon to be placed. However, there 
is a 45-week lead-time so it is unlikely that the vehicles will be received 
during this financial year.   
 
Business property – subject to confirmation of a successful exchange of 
contracts this transaction is due to complete shortly. 
 
Air quality monitoring station improvements – this project involves 
making improvements to three air quality monitoring stations in the borough. 
No expenditure has yet been made on this project. 
 
Manor Gatehouse works – discussions have been had with current tenant 
Kent County Council and possible new tenants the NHS regarding the works 
that are required. This project will be a priority for the new Major Projects & 
Asset Management Officer when he is in post. 

 
Parks & open spaces equipment – this budget is for the purchase of a 
new wood chipper. The specification has been agreed and an order is due 
to be placed soon. 
 
Fairfield defect works – costings for the works required have been 
gathered, with only a few remaining outstanding. Initial estimates are that 
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this will come in under budget at around £70k. Work includes drain works, 
filter system and air conditioning unit relocation. 
 
Decarbonisation works – the deadline for spending the grant funding for 
this work was 30th June 2022. Work is complete on the lighting at the Acacia 
Hall gym and almost complete on lighting at the Civic Centre and Orchard 
Theatre. The air source heat pumps have been installed at the Civic Centre. 
Works to install pv panels on the roof at the Orchard Theatre have been 
delayed due to possible works required to the roof prior to the installation 
going ahead. The value of the works completed to the end of June was 
greater than the grant received and so no repayment of grant will be due. 
The remaining works are on schedule to be completed by the end of August, 
which is permitted under the terms of the grant. The unspent budget 
requested to be rolled forward from 2021/22 is sufficient to complete the 
works. 
 
Skate park repairs – It has become necessary, since the capital budget 
was agreed, to make a significant repair to the skate park in Central park. 
The Council holds a grant received from Kent County Council in respect of 
the skate park and therefore, under virement rules, the Head of Finance has 
approved that the budget for the works utilising that grant. The work is 
scheduled to start in September2 022.  
 
Warm homes – the Council received grant funding during 2021/22 to install 
first time gas central heating in properties. The final grant claim under this 
scheme was made in May 2022 and a budget of £24k has been agreed by 
the Head of Finance under virement rules to match the claim made and to 
cover the works completed. 
 
Westgate & former Co-op site – following the mutual termination of the 
Development agreement with Muse, Cabinet approved the purchase of a 
freehold interest in the Co-op site development from Homes England on 26 
May 2022 [Min.No.9]. The General Assembly of the Council are requested 
to approve a maximum capital budget of £2.2m to allow for the purchase 
and associated costs. This will be funded from capital receipts. 
 

3.5 Resources 
Usable receipts brought forward into 2022/23 totalled £23.752m of which 
£18.762m are unrestricted receipts that can be used for any capital scheme. 
£4.990m is restricted to the provision of new social housing (141 receipts). 
The 141 receipts are required to be used on the provision of new social 
housing, within five years of the receipt, and match-funded in the ratio of 
40:60 by other funding.  
 
Grants and contributions bought forward from 2021/22 totalled £2.376m with 
a further £2.502m likely to be received this year to fund capital expenditure 
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during 2022/23. In addition, Community Infrastructure Levy income bought 
forward from 2021/22 totalled £24.559m and it is assumed a further £1m will 
be received this year. 
 
By the end of June 2022, capital receipts of £593,500 had been received 
arising from the Discounted Sales Scheme at The Bridge.  
 
The Council has also received £111,262.50 in part settlement of the 
compulsory purchase of the horse sanctuary in Bean for highways 
improvement works. 
 
£21,910 was received for sale of the Mayoral car. 
 
To the end of June, six Right to Buy sales completed, giving rise to a capital 
receipt of £1.1m, before pooling.  

 
The Council’s sale of land at Stone Lodge is progressing. Contracts were 
exchanged on 30th June. Completion is hoped to be within this financial year 
but is subject to two contract conditions being met. A capital receipt of 
£14.7m will be received upon completion.  
 
Total capital receipts this year are forecast to be around £16.6m, which 
includes further receipts expected from the sale of discounted sale 
properties and the land sale at Stone Lodge. 

 
4 Relationship to the Corporate Plan 
 
 The capital programme covers many individual projects and will contribute to 

meeting many of the objectives in the Corporate Plan. 
 

5 Financial, legal, staffing and other administrative implications and risk 
assessments 

 
Financial Implications The total capital budget including carry 

forward from 2021/22 and changes as a 
result of this report is £34.433m. 
Appendix A shows the Housing Revenue 
Account budget for 2022/23, which stands at 
£12.499m, assuming the inclusion of carry-
forward amounts from 2021/22. The 
programme is fully funded. 
Appendix B shows the General Fund capital 
programme for 2022/23, which stands at 
£21.934m, assuming the inclusion of carry-
forward amounts from 2021/22 and changes 
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as a result of this report. 
Anticipated capital receipts, grants and 
contributions are expected to be sufficient to 
fund the majority of the schemes in the 
current year with a small contribution from 
revenue/reserves. 

Climate impact assessment Climate impact assessments are completed 
by the project managers for individual 
projects. 

Legal Implications None 
Staffing Implications None 
Administrative Implications None 
Risk Assessment There is a small risk of committed schemes 

needing to be curtailed due to lack of capital 
finance; this risk is mitigated by regular and 
sound budget monitoring and reporting. 

 
6 Appendices 
 

Appendix A - Capital Programme, Budget and Resources– Housing Projects 
2022/23 
 
Appendix B - Capital Programme, Budget and Resources – General Fund 
Projects 2022/23 
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APPENDIX A

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - BUDGET & RESOURCES

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2022/23
CURRENT PROPOSED PROPOSED EXPENDITURE
BUDGET CFWD FROM BUDGET TO DATE

2022/2023 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23
£'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s

COUNCIL HOUSING PROJECTS

Disabled Adaptations 250 72 322 0
Housing IT Upgrade 95 0 95 15
Garage Improvements 500 0 500 3
Playground improvements 100 0 100 21
Temple Hill Community Centre Refubrishment 42 0 42 0

Decent Homes Works:

Central Heating Renewals 800 0 800 43
Rewiring 800 0 800 37
Asbestos Removal 75 0 75 0
Rising Main Replacement 30 30 60 0
Door Replacements 770 0 770 151
Kitchen and Bathrooms 1,000 0 1,000 70
External Wall Rendering 0 256 256 60
Energy efficiency improvement works 200 0 200 0
Door Entry Systems 75 58 133 36
Fascia /Soffit Replacements 150 0 150 6
Roof Renewal 400 0 400 22
Roof Tanks/Water Mains Supply 50 0 50 0
Communal Areas 800 0 800 0
External Chimneys 25 0 25 0
Lift Replacement 125 45 170 45
Major Repairs 250 60 310 0
Window replacement 300 0 300 0
Supported Housing 1,200 0 1,200 78
Other Projects:
New Homes 3,941 0 3,941 117

11,978 521 12,499 704

Resources

Brought
 Forward

Probable
Additions

 in Year

Used to Fund
Capital

Expenditure
Carried
forward

Usable Receipts (restricted) 0 0 0 0

1-4-1 Receipts 4,990 1,000 (1,576) 4,414

Grants & Contributions 165 0 (165) 0

Major Repairs Reserve 0 3,990 (3,990) 0

Revenue Contribution 0 6,768 (6,768) 0

5,155 11,758 (12,499) 4,414
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APPENDIX B

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - BUDGET & RESOURCES
GENERAL FUND 2022/23

CURRENT PROPOSED PROPOSED EXPENDITURE
BUDGET CFWD FROM BUDGET TO DATE

2022/2023 2021/22 & CHANGES 2022/23 2022/23
£'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s

Acacia Hall 0 13 13 0
IT Equipment 139 0 139 28
The Orchard Theatre 30 0 30 0
Other Corporate Properties 30 0 30 2
Leisure and Open Spaces 986 514 1,500 68
Cliff Maintenance Works 4,000 0 4,000 507
Fairfield Leisure Centre energy efficiency works 0 60 60 0
Stone Lodge 1,100 0 1,100 0
Dartford Town Centre Transport and Public Realm Improvements 3,710 0 3,710 494
High Street Improvements 354 0 354 0
Fairfield Improvement Works 300 0 300 0
Columbaria 50 100 150 0
Civic Centre Refurbishment Internal Repairs and Improvements 88 20 108 0
Community Infrastructure Levy Expenditure 865 0 865 0
Vehicle Replacement 0 34 34 0
Green Homes Local Authority Delivery Scheme 0 408 408 54
Green Homes Local Authority Delivery Scheme 2 0 638 638 0
Outside school attended enforcement system 30 0 30 8
Parks & cemeteries vehicles 110 0 110 0
Business Property 3,250 0 3,250 0
Air quality monitoring station improvements 60 0 60 0
Manor gatehouse works 160 0 160 0
Parks & open spaces equipment 10 0 10 0
Fairfield defect works 150 0 150 0
Public sector decarbonisation fund 0 1,859 1,859 812
Skate Park Repairs 0 12 12 0
Warm homes 0 24 24 19
Westgate & former co-op site 0 2,200 2,200 0
Housing projects:
Disabled Facilities Grants 630 0 630 156
SUB TOTAL : GENERAL FUND PROJECTS 16,052 5,882 21,934 2,148

Resources

Brought
 Forward

Probable
Additions

 in Year

Used to Fund
Capital

Expenditure
Carried
forward

Usable Receipts 18,762 16,600 (14,043) 21,319
Grants & Contributions 2,211 2,502 (4,212) 501
Community Infrastructure Levy 24,559 1,000 (3,400) 22,159
Revenue contribution/reserves 0 279 (279) 0

45,532 20,381 (21,934) 43,979
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